

**2021-1366**

---

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

**CHEMEHUEVI INDIAN TRIBE,**  
*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Defendant - Appellee.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS  
ORIGINATING CASE No.: 1: 16-CV-00492-MHS**

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Mario Gonzalez  
GONZALEZ LAW OFFICE, PROF. LLC  
522 Seventh Street  
Suite 202  
Rapid City, SD 57701  
(605) 540-4220  
mario@mariogonzalezlaw.com**

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST**

**Case Number** 2021-1366

**Short Case Caption** Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. US

**Filing Party/Entity** Chemehuevi Indian Tribe

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Parker Dam Compensation Monies.....	4
Chemehuevi Land Claims/ ICC Judgment Funds .....	6
The 1992 Arthur Andersen Reconciliation Report.....	7
Mismanagement of Tribal Water Rights .....	8
Mismanagement of Shoreline and Suspense Accounts.....	11
The Claims Court's Decision .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
Standard of Review .....	16
I. Tribe's Claims Regarding Application For Per Capita Payments And Mismanagement/Recovery Of ICC Judgment Funds Were Timely .....	17
A. 25 U.S.C. §164 And The Implementing Regulations Impose No Time Limit On Applications For Restoration Of Payments .....	17

B.	Tribe's Claim Regarding Mismanagement/Recovery Of ICC Judgment Funds Is Timely .....	19
II.	Tribe's Claim Regarding Mismanagement/Recovery Of The Parker Dam Compensation Monies Is Timely .....	22
III.	Tribe's Takings/Breach-Of-Trust Claims Regarding Its Winters Water Rights Are Timely Under The Continuing Claims Doctrine .....	25
IV.	Tribe Adequately Alleged A Claim For Restoration Of All Unclaimed Per Capita Payments Under 25 U.S.C. §164.....	27
V.	Tribe Adequately Alleged A Claim For A Taking Of Its Winters Water Rights .....	31
A.	Court Below Erred In Treating Tribe's Vested Water Rights As A Mere Usufruct, Rather Than As An Ownership Interest.....	31
B.	Court Below Erroneously Held Tribe's Water Rights Are Limited To On-Reservation Irrigation .....	34
C.	By Diverting Surplus Winters Water Rights To Junior Water Users Free Of Charge, The Government Engaged In A Taking Of The Tribe's Water Rights Without Just Compensation.....	39
VI.	Tribe Adequately Stated A Breach of Trust Claim Regarding Its Winters Water Rights .....	41
VII.	Tribe Adequately Alleged A Temporary Taking Of Its Lake Havasu Shoreline .....	46
VIII.	Tribe Adequately Alleged The Government Breached Its Fiduciary Duties In Managing The Tribe's Shoreline Lands.....	49
IX.	Tribe Adequately Stated A Claim For Mismanagement Of The Suspense Accounts .....	52
X.	Tribe's Request For An Accounting Is In Aid Of The Court's Jurisdiction To Render Money Judgments On Its Claims.....	54

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57

ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ABB Turbo Systems AG v. Turbousa, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 979 (Fed.Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abex Corp. v. Vehling</i> , 443 N.E.2d 1248 (Ind.App. 1983).....	21
<i>Adamson v. Black Rock Power &amp; Irr. Co.</i> , 12 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1926) .....	45
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> , 2015 WL 13309103 (C.D.Cal. March 24, 2015).....	38
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> , 849 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	36
<i>Ahuna v. Dept. of Hawaiian Home Lands</i> , 64 Haw 327 (Haw.1982) .....	44
<i>Angle v. U.S.</i> , 709 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	43
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) ( <i>Arizona I</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 439 U.S. 419 (1979) ( <i>1979 Supplemental Decree</i> ) .....	10, 34
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 466 U.S. 144 (1984).....	10
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150 (2006) ( <i>2006 Consolidated Decree</i> ).....	10, 34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>



*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....*passim*

*Brown Park Estates-Fairfield Dev. Co. v. U.S.*,  
127 F.3d 1449 (Fed.Cir. 1997) .....26

*Capoeman v. U.S.*,  
194 Ct.Cl. 664 (1971) .....21, 23

*Casitas Municipal Water Dist. v. U.S.*,  
708 F.3d 1340 (Fed.Cir. 2013) .....31, 32

*Catawba Indian Tribe of S.C. v. U.S.*,  
24 Cl.Ct. 24 (1991) .....20

*Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. U.S.*,  
150 Fed.Cl. 181 (2020).....*passim*

*Cherokee Nation v. Department of the Interior*,  
2020 WL 224486 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2020) .....25

*Chippewa Cree Tribe of Rocky Boy's Reservation v. U.S.*,  
69 Fed.Cl. 639 (2006).....25

*Cloer v. Secretary of HHS*,  
654 F.3d 1322 (Fed.Cir. 2011) .....45

*Coast Indian Community v. U.S.*,  
213 Ct. Cl. 129 (1977) .....49

*Cobell v. Kempthorne*,  
455 F.3d 317 (D.C.Cir. 2006).....53

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....53

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
260 F.Supp.2d 98 (D.D.C. 2003).....21

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
283 F.Supp. 256 (D.D.C. 2003).....50

*Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton*,  
647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981) .....34, 36, 38

*Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. U.S.*,  
900 F.3d 1350 (Fed.Cir. 2018) .....31, 32, 33

*CRV Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S.*,  
626 F.2d 1241 (Fed.Cir. 2010) .....40

*Dugan v. Rank*,  
372 U.S. 609 (1963).....40

*Dunbar v. C.I.R.*,  
119 F.2d 367 (7th Cir. 1941) .....42

*English v. Long Beach*,  
114 Cal.App.2d 311 (1952) .....18

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....28

*Fayette County Agric. Society v. Scott*,  
96 Ohio App. 6 (1953).....34

*FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation*,  
362 U.S. 99 (1960).....45

*Goodeagle v. U.S.*,  
111 Fed.Cl. 716 (2013).....20

*Hackford v. Babbitt*,  
14 F.3d 1457 (10th Cir. 1994) .....37

*Hall v. Celebrezze*,  
314 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1963) .....42

*Henke v. U.S.*,  
60 F.3d 795 (Fed.Cir. 1995) .....16

*In re CSRBA*,  
165 Idaho 517 (2019) .....35, 36, 37

*In re Estate of Smatlan*,  
 1 Neb App. 295, 501 N.W.2d 718 (1992)..... 45

*In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use of Gila Rivers System*,  
 201 Ariz. 307 (2001) (*Gila River II*) ..... 36, 38, 39

*In re General Adjudication to Use Water in Big Horn River System*,  
 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988) (*Big Horn River I*) .....37, 38

*In re General Adjudication to Use Water in Big Horn River System*,  
 835 P.2d 273 (Wyo. 1992) (*Big Horn River II*) .....35
